
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
Farm Service Agency 
Washington, DC 20250 
 
For:  FSA Employees 
 

Updated People’s Garden Initiative (PGI) Time and Attendance Policies 
Approved by:  Acting Administrator 

 
 
1 Overview 

 
A Background 

 
The Secretary announced PGI in February 2009, and challenged USDA employees, as well 
as non-USDA organizations across the United States, to create their own People’s Gardens.  
The Secretary reaffirmed this message to all employees in July 2009.   
 
On September 9, 2009, the FSA Administrator, NRCS Chief, and RD Under Secretary issued 
a joint memorandum supporting the Secretary’s message about PGI that encouraged 
employees from the respective agencies to cooperate toward PGI goals and gave examples of 
PGI activities.  See Exhibit 1. 
 
Subsequently, a memorandum (Exhibit 2) was sent from DAFO to all SED’s on 
September 21, 2009, providing for the following: 
 
 additional details on PGI  
 naming State PGI POC’s 
 guidance on using existing operating expense funds for PGI 
 brief summary on employee time and assistance. 

 
Notice CM-667 was issued in April 2010 to provide additional guidance on PGI time and 
attendance policies.  The Secretary and Acting Administrator continue to support this 
valuable initiative and as such, this notice is being issued. 

 
B Purpose 

 
This notice provides the following: 
 
 background information about PGI 

 
 updated State POC contact information 

 
 updated policy about time and attendance for FSA employees involved in the Secretary’s 

PGI. 
Disposal Date 
 
May 1, 2012 

Distribution 
 
All FSA employees; State Offices relay to County 
Offices 
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2 Contact 

 
A National Office Employees and State Office PGI POC’s 

 
If there are questions about this notice, contact Katina Hanson, FSA Coordinator for the 
Secretary’s PGI, by either of the following: 
 
 e-mail at katina.hanson@wdc.usda.gov 
 telephone at 202-720-0048. 

 
B All Other State Office Employees and County Offices 

 
If there are questions about this notice, contact the State Office PGI POC in Exhibit 3. 
 

3 Policy  
 

A PGI Voluntary Efforts 
 

Voluntary efforts supporting PGI are encouraged.  Volunteer hours supporting PGI shall be 
completed outside the employee’s regular tour of duty, during normal lunch hours, or during 
annual leave time. 

 
B Working on PGI Within Position Description 

 
If work to further PGI aligns directly with an employee’s position description, the employee 
may continue with work as usual on regular time with supervisor awareness and approval. 

 
C Working on PGI Outside Position Description 

 
If an employee’s supervisor determines that PGI activities do not directly fit within an 
employee’s position description, the following provisions apply. 

 
 Employees may use up to 40 hours of regular time per FY to work on PGI with prior 

approval from their supervisor. 
 

 Additional regular time or administrative leave hours to work on PGI may be granted at 
the discretion of the Administrator, SED, or delegated representative. 
 

 Regular time or administrative leave hours to further PGI must be completed within each 
employee’s regular tour of duty. 
 

Note: These hours supplement the volunteer hours employees contribute and will assist in 
sustaining the PGI gardens over time.  
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3 Policy (Continued) 

 
D Conflicts With Other Responsibilities 

 
Work towards PGI may not interfere with an employee’s duties and responsibilities outlined 
in the position description. 

 
E Credit and Compensatory Time for PGI 

 
  Credit or compensatory time may not be earned for PGI activities. 

 
4 Documentation 
 

A Reporting PGI Gardens 
 

All gardens for which PGI hours are completed must be listed in the USDA PGI database 
available at http://www.pubinfo.usda.gov/garden.  In the lower left hand corner, click the 
orange button, “JOIN THE MOVEMENT” and then in the top right hand corner click the 
green button, “If you are a USDA Employee Enter Here”.  Employees may enter or edit PGI 
gardens and request signs in the database using their eAuthentication ID.   
 
Gardens may also be added to the PGI database by private individuals or organizations, 
according to the following. 
 

Step Action 
1 Submit application online at http://www.pubinfo.usda.gov/garden by clicking the 

orange button, “JOIN THE MOVEMENT in the lower left hand corner. 
2 Request an eAuthentication ID from USDA.  This should take about 10 minutes. 

Instructions on how to do this will be e-mailed to the applicant once the application 
is approved. 

3 Enter the garden in the database. 
 

B Recording PGI Hours 
 

When the WebTA employee entry with the Activity Reporting System is implemented in an 
office, employees in that office shall record PGI hours by selecting program code “NP” and 
the activity code “Garden”.   
 
Note: If there are problems using these codes in WebTA, contact Mitzi Lankford by either 

of the following: 
 

 email at mitzi.lankford@wdc.usda.gov  
 telephone at 202-720-0510. 
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5 Funding Availability 
 

A Existing Allotments 
 

No additional funding has been provided in any office’s FY 2011 allotments to cover 
purchases that may be made for PGI supplies or services.  The cost of such purchases must 
be covered within existing allotments. 
 

B BOC’s 
 

See 98-FI, Exhibit 27 for all BOC’s.  An appropriate BOC should be selected for any 
purchases made relative to this initiative.  For example, the purchase of seeds by the 
Maryland State Office would be coded to line of accounting 18402484000000, BOC 2620.  
The same purchases by a County Office employee in St. Mary’s County, Maryland would be 
coded to line of accounting 18724037000000, BOC 2620.  BOC 2620 is for Scientific and 
Experimental Supplies.  However, because of limited funding in FY 2011, offices may not be 
able to procure additional supplies or equipment for PGI this FY. 

 
6 Action 

 
A National and State Office Action 

 
National and State Offices shall implement the provisions of this notice. 
 

B County Office Action 
 
County Offices shall implement the provisions of this notice. 
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      Notice CM-684 Exhibit 1 
 
PGI Memorandum Sent to All Employees 
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PGI Memorandum Sent to All Employees (Continued) 
 

 
 
 
6-7-11       Page 2 



      Notice CM-684 Exhibit 2 
 
PGI Memorandum Sent to SED’s 
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      Notice CM-684 Exhibit 3 
 
FSA State Office POC’s for PGI 
 

State POC POC E-mail Address 
Alabama Vickie Lane vickie.lane@al.usda.gov 

Alaska Jimmy LaVoie jimmy.lavoie@ak.usda.gov 

Arkansas Diane Fugatt diane.fugatt@ar.usda.gov 

Arizona Shawneen Stevenson shawneen.stevenson@az.usda.gov 

California Beverlee Block beverlee.block@ca.usda.gov 

Colorado Mary Moore mary.moore@co.usda.gov 

Connecticut  Rosemary Edwards rosemary.edwards@ct.usda.gov 

Delaware Maryann Reed maryann.reed@de.usda.gov 

Florida Mark Cotrell mark.cotrell@fl.usda.gov 

Georgia Elaine McGarity elaine.mcgarity@ga.usda.gov 

Hawaii Diane Ley diane.ley@hi.usda.gov 

Iowa Dennis Olson dennis.olson@ia.usda.gov 

Idaho Kaylyn Talbot kaylyn.talbot@id.usda.gov 

Illinois Charles (Chad) Chadwell charles.chadwell@il.usda.gov 

Indiana Rick Kelley rick.kelley@in.usda.gov 

Kansas Rachel Nincehelser rachel.nincehelser@ks.usda.gov 

Kentucky Brenda Johnson brenda.johnson@ky.usda.gov 

Louisiana Raymond Patout  raymond.patout@la.usda.gov  

Massachusetts Carrie Novak carrie.novak@ma.usda.gov  

Maryland Becky Webb-Morser becky.webb-morser@md.usda.gov 

Maine MaryAnne Coffin maryanne.coffin@me.usda.gov 

Michigan Kelly Losey kelly.losey@mi.usda.gov 

Minnesota Nigatu Tadesse nigatu.tadesse@mn.usda.gov 

Glenn Schafer glenn.schafer@mn.usda.gov 

Missouri Debbie Castrop  debbie.castrop@mo.usda.gov  

Mississippi Latrice Hill latrice.hill@ms.usda.gov 

Montana Jean Guza jeanene.guza@mt.usda.gov 

North Carolina Eddie Woodhouse eddie.woodhouse@nc.usda.gov 

North Dakota Vickie Bittner vickie.bittner@nd.usda.gov 

Nebraska Molly Tebo  molly.tebo@ne.usda.gov 

New Hampshire Marilyn Norton marilyn.norton@nh.usda.gov  

New Jersey Coleen McGarrity coleen.mcgarrity@nj.usda.gov    

Henri Olsen henri.olsen@nj.usda.gov 

New Mexico Dan Abeyta dan.abeyta@nm.usda.gov 
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      Notice CM-684 Exhibit 3 
 
FSA State Office POC’s for PGI (Continued) 
 

State POC POC E-mail Address 
Nevada Tammy Dial  tammy.dial@nv.usda.gov 

New York John Flocke john.flocke@ny.usda.gov 

Ohio Christina (Chris) Piper chris.piper@oh.usda.gov 

Oklahoma Shelly Bilderback shelly.bilderback@ok.usda.gov 

Oregon Marissa Cody marissa.cody@or.usda.gov 

Kent Willett kent.willett@or.usda.gov 

Pennsylvania Adam Lipton adam.lipton@pa.usda.gov 

Puerto Rico Winston Martinez winston.martinez@pr.usda.gov 

Rhode Island Alison Rose alison.rose@ri.usda.gov 

South Carolina Larry Rogers larry.rogers@sc.usda.gov 

South Dakota Jamie White  jamie.white@sd.usda.gov  

Tennessee Regan Soloman regan.soloman@tn.usda.gov 

Texas Jason McMillin jason.mcmillin@tx.usda.gov 

Utah Robin Sadlier robin.sadlier@ut.usda.gov 

Virginia Linda Cronin linda.cronin@va.usda.gov 

Vermont Kim Peterson kim.peterson@vt.usda.gov 

Washington Travis Martin travis.martin@wa.usda.gov 

Wisconsin Cally Ehle cally.ehle@wi.usda.gov  

West Virginia Leanne Dilsworth leanne.dilsworth@wv.usda.gov  

Wyoming Linda Valdez linda.valdez@wy.usda.gov 
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